

**FILED**  
**08-22-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

**No. 2023AP1412-OA**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN**

STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON,  
JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE, AND LEAH DUDLEY,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR.,  
MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, AND JOSEPH J.  
CZARNEZKI, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN  
ELECTIONS COMMISSION; AND MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR AN ORIGINAL ACTION**

---

**BELL GIFTOS ST. JOHN LLC**  
KEVIN M. ST. JOHN, SBN 1054815  
5325 Wall Street, Suite 2200  
Madison, WI 53718  
608.216.7995  
kstjohn@bellgiftos.com

**AUGUSTYN LAW LLC**  
JESSIE AUGUSTYN, SBN 1098680  
1835 E. Edgewood Dr.  
Suite 105-478  
Appleton, WI 54913  
jessie@augustynlaw.com

---

*Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page*

---

**CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC**

TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN\*  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
703.243.9423  
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

**LAWFAIR LLC**

ADAM K. MORTARA, SBN 1038391  
40 Burton Hills Blvd., Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37215  
773.750.7154  
mortara@lawfairllc.com

**LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP**

SCOTT A. KELLER\*  
SHANNON GRAMMEL\*  
GABRIELA GONZALEZ-ARAIZA\*  
200 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001  
512.693.8350  
scott@lkcfirm.com

**LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP**

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK\*  
919 Congress Avenue  
Suite 1100  
Austin, TX 78701

*\* pro hac vice motions forthcoming*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Fidelity to precedent demands denial of the petition .....	5
II. Claim preclusion and laches requires denying the petition.....	13
III. There is no basis under Wisconsin law for Petitioners’ collateral attack of a prior order of this Court.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adair v. State</i> , 470 Mich. 105, 680 N.W.2d 386 (2004) .....	15
<i>Airframe Sys., Inc. v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 601 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	12
<i>Dostal v. Strand</i> , 2023 WI 6, 405 Wis. 2d 572, 984 N.W.2d 382 .....	14
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	16
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 886 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 2023).....	11
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	12
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 192 N.E.3d 379 (Ohio 2022).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Penn. 2018) .....	11

<i>N. States Power Co. v. Bugher</i> , 189 Wis. 2d 541, 525 N.W.2d 723 (Wis. 1995) .....	2, 14
<i>Paige K.B. ex rel. Peterson v. Steven G.B.</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 210, 594 N.W.3d 370 (Wis. 1999) .....	15
<i>Quiroz v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 2011 WL 2471733 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2011) .....	15
<i>Rivera v. Schwab</i> , 512 P.3d 168 (Kan. 2022) .....	11
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	3, 4, 11
<i>Schultz v. Natwick</i> , 2002 WI 125, 257 Wis. 2d 19, 653 N.W.2d 266 .....	9, 10, 19
<i>State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson</i> , 2019 WI 110, 389 Wis. 2d 516, 936 N.W.2d 587 .....	16
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 2006 WI 99, 294 Wis. 2d 100, 718 N.W.2d 649 .....	19
<i>Sumlin v. Krehbiel</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1080 (E.D. Mo. 1994) .....	15
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , 2022 WL 2132194 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022) .....	11
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568 .....	16
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016) .....	12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	19
<i>Wis. Justice Initiative, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 122 .....	6

<i>Wis. Small Bus. United, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101 .....	15
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	12
<i>Zrimsek v. Amer. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 8 Wis. 2d 1, 98 N.W.2d 383 (Wis. 1959) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. §8.15.....	17
Wis. Stat. §806.04.....	18
<b>Other</b>	
Henry Redman, <i>Supreme Court Candidates Accuse Each Other of Lying</i> , <i>Extremism in Sole Debate</i> , Wis. Examiner (Mar. 21, 2023).....	13
Janet for Justice, July 2023 Campaign Finance Report CF-2.....	12
Janet for Justice, Spring 2023 Campaign Finance Report CF-2 .....	12
Jessie Opoien & Jack Kelly, <i>Protasiewicz Would ‘Enjoy Taking a Fresh Look’ at</i> <i>Wisconsin Voting Maps</i> , Cap Times (Mar. 2, 2023) .....	12
Restatement (Second) Judgments §74 (1982) .....	19
Scott Bauer, <i>Wisconsin Supreme Court Candidates Clash Over Abortion, Maps</i> <i>in Only 2023 Debate</i> , PBS Wis. (Mar. 21, 2023).....	13
Zac Schultz, <i>Candidates Tangle Over Political Issues, Judicial Perspectives at</i> <i>First 2023 Wisconsin Supreme Court Forum</i> , PBS Wis. (Jan. 10, 2023) .....	12
